To establish an MH Overlay District, the Guilford 
County Unified Development Ordinance, Section 4.9.D, requires a minimum 
development size of either “ten (10) existing contiguous lots covering at least ninety 
thousand (90,000) square feet, excluding public street right-of-way;” or “one hundred 
twenty thousand (120,000) square feet of unsubdivided land, excluding public street 
right-of-way.” 

Character of the Area 

The surrounding area is predominantly characterized by rural residential development 
with existing single-family, detached units (including manufactured homes).